of restricted Class A common stock held by our non-employee directors are not considered to be outstanding as the shares have not yet vested.
Therefore, they are not included as outstanding shares in calculating dilution per share. After giving effect to our sale of shares of our Class A
common stock in this offering at an assumed initial public offering price of $28.00 per share (the midpoint of the range set forth on the cover
page of this prospectus), the repayment of $350.0 million of principal amount on the $800.0 million note we incurred to fund a dividend to
EMC, the purchase from EMC of our new headquarter facilities for an amount equal to the cost expended by EMC to date in constructing the
facilities, which totaled $127.0 million as of June 30, 2007, and deducting estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses, our pro
forma net tangible book value would have been $303.5 million, or $0.81 per common share (assuming no exercise of the underwriters�
over-allotment option). This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $2.46 per share and an immediate and substantial
dilution of $27.19 per share to new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this
dilution per share:

Assumed midpoint of offering per share $ 28.00
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2007 ($2.35)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the Intel Investment and non-employee directors� option
exercises $0.70

Pro forma net tangible book value per share before this offering ($1.65)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering $2.46

Net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering $ 0.81

Dilution per share to new investors $ 27.19

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $28.00 per share would increase (decrease) the increase in net tangible
book value attributable this offering by $0.08 per share, the pro forma net tangible book value after giving effect to this offering by $0.08 per
share and the dilution to new investors in this offering by $0.92 per share, assuming that the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and offering expenses payable by us.

The foregoing discussion and tables assume no exercise of any stock options or issuance of restricted shares that will be outstanding